

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

19 Park Street Campsie, NSW 2194

Client: Tomi Vidovic

Civil Engineer: Aidan Hogan B. Eng. (Civil), MIEAust, CPEng 5195425 e: hoganaodan@gmail.com abn: 65 500 740 664

REVISION STATUS

Revision	Description of Revision	Date	Issued By:
А	FOR APPROVAL	21 January 2023	AH
В	FOR APPROVAL	21 April 2023	AH
С	FOR APPROVAL	24 August 2023	AH

Recipients are responsible for eliminating all superseded documents in their possession.

This document is and shall remain the property of Aidan Hogan. The document may only be used for the purpose for which it was commissioned and in accordance with the Terms of Engagement for the commission. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.

Table of Contents

Table	of Contents	2
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Existing Site	1
1.3	Proposed Works	1
2. F	Flood Risk Management	2
2.1	Flood Risk	2
2.2	Flood Storage	3
2.3	Flood Planning Levels and Recommendations	4
3 S	Stormwater Management	6
4 0	Conclusion	6

Appendix A - Topographical Survey

Appendix B - Architects Site Plan

Appendix C - City of Canterbury-Bankstown Stormwater System Report

Appendix D - Flood Comparison and Stormwater Drainage Plans

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background

We have assessed the architectural plans prepared by GraphioAM for proposed subdivision & semidetached dwellings at 19 Park St, Campsie. A site survey and Council flood information has been used to determine flooding extents and impacts to assess associated risks. The property has been assessed for the 100-year ARI and Probable Maximum Flood (PMF) in accordance with the requirements of Part B, Section B5 of former Canterbury Council's Development Control Plan 2012-Catchments Affected by Stormwater Flooding and the NSW Government Floodplain Development Manual.

1.2 Existing Site

The site has an area of approximately 614m². The site is bounded by residences to the south & west, Evaline Street to the north & Park Street to the east. The site falls to ward Park Street with RL 15.01 (AHD) at west of the site and RL 13.62 (AHD) at the eastern entry to the site. The existing house and garage on the site discharges to the to the stormwater pit at the corner of Evaline Street & Park Street.

1.3 Proposed Works

The proposal is to demolish the existing structures, subdivide the site and construct two semidetached dwellings with landscaped gardens, driveway & enclosed garages. The architect's site plan is included in the appendices.

2. Flood Risk Management

2.1 Flood Risk

An application has been made to City of Canterbury-Bankstown for a Stormwater System Report (SSR). The SSR provides flood mapping for the subject site and is appended to this document. The site is flood effected in the 100YR ARI Storm Event & the PMF as shown in Fig 1.0 & Fig 2.0 below. The flood maps are extracted from the Cooks River Overland Flow Study.



Fig 1.0 100YR ARI Contours & Extent



Fig 2.0 PMF Contours & Extent

In the 100YR ARI Storm Event, an overland flow-path is formed between the two properties at 19 and 21 Park Street. The depth of flow is approximately 150mm. The flow-path develops from the rear of number 21. The fence between 19 and 21 is a solid timber fence with no openings. Fig 3.0 shows the boundary between the two properties, looking from Park Street. The driveway access to number 19 is the main channel for the flow-path. As the flow-depth increases, some seepage through the joints in the fence panels would occur. The flow-path discharges to Park Street to the nearby roundabout and continue down Evaline Street.



Fig 3.0 View of overland flow-path from Park St

2.2 Flood Storage

Drawing 022006-Coo-Flood_Extents_Review (see appendices for full drawing) illustrates the extent of the 100 YR ARI Flood with respect to the existing and proposed site layouts. In the existing scenario, a large tree and sections of a garage and outhouse building are shown in the flow-path. These will be removed as part of the proposed works. To ensure that flood storage is not reduced, the footprint of the proposed houses have been set so that they do not encroach into the flow path. The section of the western occupancy that overlaps with the flood extents, will be suspended allowing flood water to flow through unimpeded and ensuring no loss in flood storage. Fig 5.0 shows the southern elevation of the development with the flood levels, that have been interpreted from the flood mapping.



Fig 4.0 Comparison flood storage pre & post development



Fig 5.0 Southern elevation with flood levels

Fig 5.0 shows the south elevation of the development with the flood levels plotted, which have been interpreted from the flood mapping. The following is a summary of flood information in relation to Part B, Section B₅ of former Canterbury Council's Development Control Plan 2012- Catchments Affected by Stormwater Flooding and the NSW Government Floodplain Development Manual.

Section B5.13 of the Council's captures the policy regarding flood planning levels:

- 1. Habitable floor levels of all residential and institutional buildings are to be a minimum of 500mm above the 1 100 year flood level.
- 2. All garages or parking areas are to be at least 150mm above the 1 100 year flood level.

The eastern occupancy is not shown to be inundated in the 100 YR ARI Flood. The levels below refer to the western occupancy:

RL15.00m AHD (habitable)

RL15.00m AHD (habitable)

RL14.55m AHD

RL14.70m AHD

RL14.70m AHD

Habitable area:

- 100-year ARI water level: RL14.50m AHD (depth of 150mm)
- Flood Planning Level (FPL):
- Proposed Floor Level:

Garage

- 100-year ARI water level:
- Flood Planning Level (FPL):
- Proposed Floor Level:

Flood Impacts

	I	
•	Degree of inundation:	Partial for the 100 yr ARI Full site for the PMF
•	Hazard Level:	Low
•	Impacts of waterborne objects:	Low (due to low depth of flow)
•	Impacts of waterborne objects:	Low (due to low depth of flow)
•	Buoyancy:	Low (due to low depth of flow)
•	Impacts on surrounding properties:	None
•	Flood Storage:	No net reduction
•	Flood Levels:	No anticipated increase

Structural design

To ensure development in flood liable areas is designed and constructed to withstand the stresses of the highest probable flood new structures are to be designed to cater for the flood loads, ensuring the structural integrity of the building against immersion and the impact of water velocity and debris. New structures are to be constructed of flood compatible timber, steel, and brickwork to above flood levels. All works must be designed to comply with the Standard for Construction of Buildings in Flood Hazard Areas.

Waterproofing

All electrical equipment is to be fitted with circuit breakers. Switchboard and main circuit unit to be fitted above FPL (habitable). Other valuable materials or possessions are to be stored above the FPL.

Flood prevention

Provide adequate freeboard as per the design levels.

Flood warning

No signage is recommended due to the low risk from inundation.

On-site response plan

The first floor of the western and eastern occupancies is at RL 17.90 mAHD and RL 17.10 mAHD respectively, well above the FPL. In the event of a flood the residents should assemble upstairs in the property and contact emergency services or evacuate as described below.

Flood evacuation strategy

In the event of the PMF occurring, the residents will have direct access to Evaline Street which will have only minor flooding. Residents should evacuate from the north of the property to Evaline Street.

3 Stormwater Management

The property falls within the City of Canterbury-Bankstown LGA. The stormwater requirements are detailed in the Canterbury DCP 2012 Part B Stormwater and Flood management. A stormwater plan has been prepared in accordance with this policy and is included in the appendices.

4 Conclusion

The proposed development with will not increase flood risk in the area by either reducing flood storage or increasing the flood hazard. Proposed building levels are appropriate to the flood levels and proposed approach to structural design, waterproofing and on-site response will reduce the risk of damage to the property and injury to the occupants.

Appendix A - Topographical Survey





Copyright The intellectual property contained within this plan is the exclusive property of Daw & Walton Pty Ltd and may not be used, copied or reproduced wholly or in part without the full consent of Daw & Walton Pty Ltd. (ABN 65 120 413 372)

Appendix B – Architect's Site Plan



Appendix C - City of Canterbury-Bankstown Stormwater System Report



Level 1, 66 - 72 Rickard Road, Bankstown NSW PO Box 8, Bankstown NSW 1885 Tel: (02) 9707 9010 - Fax: (02) 9707 9408 DX 11220 BANKSTOWN council@cbcity.nsw.gov.au

CITY OF CANTERBURY BANKSTOWN

To: Aidan Hogan 22/15 Begonia St PAGEWOOD NSW 2035

STORMWATER SYSTEM REPORT 19 Park Street, CAMPSIE NSW 2194

Date:1Ref:VDevelopment type:I

19-Dec-2022 WP-SIAONL-2900/2022 Dual Occupancy



FLOOD/OVERLAND FLOW STUDY REQUIRED

The site is not affected by Council stormwater systems.

The site will be subject to stormwater inundation from this overland flowpath during large storm events. Refer to the attached "100 Year ARI Flood & **PMF Extent Maps from Cooks River Overland Catchment Study".** Provision should be made on site, and at boundary fences, for this stormwater runoff to pass unobstructed over the site. Stormwater flowing naturally onto the site must not be impeded or diverted.

The proposed development including floor levels, shall comply with the development controls specified in Part B, Section B5 of former Canterbury Council's Development Control Plan 2012- Catchments Affected by Stormwater Flooding.

The Development Application submission shall be based on an AHD datum for levels where sites are affected by overland flow / flooding. Refer Part B, Section B5 of former Canterbury Council's Development Control Plan 2012

Runoff on the site, and naturally draining to it is to be collected and disposed of to Council's requirements detailed in **Part B**, Section B5 of former Canterbury Council's Development Control Plan 2012.

This report relates to the exposure of the subject site to Council's stormwater system, both underground and overland. It does not assess the suitability or otherwise of this site for the proposed development.

- * Average Recurrence Interval
- ** Australian Height Datum
- PMF Probable Maximum Flood

Pushpa Goonetilleke ENGINEER









DATE:Dec 16, 2022, 6:15 PM



PREPARED BYP: ushpa G

Whilst all care has been taken in the preparation of this base may Councilaccepts no responsibility for the accuracy of any informatic shown. Users should rely on their own enquiries in order to validat informationshown on this map. This information is for graphical presentation.



LEGEND

Parcel Frontage



Contours (Intermediate 5m)

Contours (Minor <5m)

— Contours (Minor <5m)</p>

Drains



Pits

Pits

Appendix D - Flood Comparison and Stormwater Drainage Plans





REV	SIONS:		SCALE BAR		Λ.,	CIVIL ENGINEER	PROJECT TITLE
			0 1 2 3 4 ^{5m} SCALE 1:100	10m		AIDAN HOGAN B.Eng. CPEng, MIEAustralia e: hoganaodan@gmail.com	DUAL OCCUPA 19 PARK ST, CAMPS
C B A	AMENDED LAYOUT AMENDED LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL	AH 24.08.23 AH 21.04.23 AH 20.01.23	COPYRIGHT © THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND THE PROPERTY OF AIDAN HOGAN. IT WHERE THE DR. MUST NOT BE RETAINED, COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE AUTHORITY OF EITHER MANUAL AIDAN HOGAN. NOTE DISCLAMER THIS DRAWING AND ITS CONTENTS ARE ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED, ARE CORVIDENTIAL AND MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE FOR PRECEDENCE CO WHICH THEY WERE INTENDED. AIDAN HOGAN WILL NOT ACCEPT VERIFY DIMENS	RAWING HAS BEEN ALTERED, AMENDED OR CHANGED ALLY OR ELECTRONICALLY BY ANY THIRD PARTY. CONTROLLED DOCUMENT ISSUED FOR INFORMATION LY, UNLESS SIGNED. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE OVER SCALED. DO NOT SCALE REDUCED SIZE DRAWINGS. SIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY ON-SITE OR OFF-SITE PRIOR TOM.		ARCHITECT GRAPHIO SUITE 3.04, 56 BOWMAN STREET, PYRMONT, NSW 2009	DRAWING TITLE FLOOD EXTEN
No.	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN DATE	THE DRAWING FOR OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED PURPOSE OR IF IN DOURT - AS	ISK			

	GRAVITY STORMWATER PIPE 100Ø U.N.O. REFER DWG C02 FOR DETAILS
DP	DOWNPIPE CONNECTION
SP	CAST IN PVC OVERFLOW SPITTER/SPIGOT
	GRATED INLET PIT 600x600 CLASS C U.N.O. REFER DWG C02 FOR DETAILS
— SW— — —	SUBSOIL DRAIN REFER DWG C02 FOR DETAILS











DRAINAGE NOTES

- D1. PIT LEVELS SHOWN ON STORMWATER DRAINAGE PLANS AF INFORMATION. EXACT PIT LEVELS TO BE ADJUSTED TO SUIT PAVEMENT/LANDSCAPED AREA.
- D2. PITS GREATER THAN 1.2m DEEP TO BE FITTED WITH STEP
- D3. DRAINAGE PIPES SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH COMPACTED SAND TO 200 ABOVE PIPE OBVERT. ADDITIONAL BACKFILL SHALL CONSIST OF CLASS 2 F.C.R. MATERIAL COMPACTED LAYERS TO 98% SMDD. UNDER LANDSCAPED AREAS ADDI SHALL CONSIST OF GRANULAR MATERIAL COMPACTED IN TO 95% SMDD.
- D4. A 3m LENGTH OF 100 Ø SLOTTED AGRICULTURAL LINE SUR GEOTECH STOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE UPSTRE
- D5. CONCRETE STORMWATER PIPES TO BE CLASS '3' UNDER F '2' IN NON-TRAFFICED AREAS. ALL PIPES GREATER THAN 30 RUBBER RING JOINTS U.N.O.
- D6. CONCRETE PITS GREATER THAN 1.0m DEEP TO BE REINFO N12-200 EACH WAY CENTRED, MIN. 300 LAP, CONCRETE - F
- D7. 150Ø, 225Ø & 300Ø uPVC PIPES TO BE SEWER GRADE PIPE TRAFFICABLE PAVEMENT. MIN. 400 COVER UNDER NON-TR PAVEMENT.
- D8. PIT COVERS & GRATED DRAINS IN TRAFFICABLE PAVEMEN CLASS D "HEAVY DUTY" & IN NON-TRAFFICABLE AREAS TO E C "LIGHT DUTY".



RAINWATER HEAD SCHEMATICS

NTS

CIVIL ENGINEER AIDAN HOGAN B.Eng. CPEng, MIEAustralia e: hoganaodan@gmail.com	PROJECT TITLE DUAL OCCUPANCY 19 PARK ST, CAMPSIE	DRAWING STATUS APPROVAL ISSUE NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION			
			SHEET SIZE		
GRAPHIO AM		SCALE	PROJECT START DATE		
SUITE 3.04, 56 BOWMAN STREET, PYRMONT, NSW 2009		JOB No. 022006	·	DRAWING No.	

	RO	OF DRAINAGE NOTES
RE FOR IT FALLS IN	RD1.	CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR ALL FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUSTRALIAN STANDARD HB 39:2015 AND AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A "WATERTIGHT" JOINT.
IRONS.	RD2.	FOR BOX GUTTERS CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW TO INSTALL 100% EMERGENCY OVERFLOW MEASURES TO ATMOSPHERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3500
UNDER ROADS IN 200mm FIONAL BACKFILL 200mm LAYERS	RD3.	CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR FALL IN GUTTERS AT A MINIMUM OF 1: 200 TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE FALL TO THE SUMP/DOWNPIPE.
RROUNDED BY	RD4.	WHERE RAINHEADS ARE USED, OVERFLOW WEIR OF RAINHEAD TO BE MINIMUM 25mm BELOW SOLE OF THE GUTTER. TOP OF RAINHEAD TO BE NO HIGHER THAN HALF THE DEPTH OF THE GUTTER.
EAM SIDE OF ALL	RD5.	DOMESTIC BOX GUTTERS TO BE MINIMUM 200mm WIDE & MINIMUM 75mm DEEP AT HIGH END.
ROADS AND CLASS 00Ø ARE TO BE	RD6.	COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL BOX GUTTERS TO BE MINIMUM 300mm WIDE & MINIMUM 75mm DEEP AT HIGH END.
RCED WITH	RD7.	BOX GUTTER SUMPS TO BE MINIMUM 150mm DEEP AND 400mm LONG.
	RD8.	EAVES GUTTERS TO BE OFFSET FROM FASCIA MINIMUM OF 4mm.
AFFICABLE	RD9.	BACK OF EAVES GUTTERS TO BE MINIMUM 10mm BELOW TOP OF FASCIA.
T TO BE AS 3996 BE AS 3996 CLASS	RD10.	CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR ALL REQUIRED EXPANSION JOINTS AND ADJUSTMENTS FOR THERMAL VARIATION. ALL EXPANSION SPACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 50mm.
	RD11.	CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW TO INSTALL GUTTER GUARDS AND MESH SCREENS ON ALL GUTTERS, DOWNPIPES AND SUMPS.
	RD12.	CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE FOR REGULAR CLEANING AND HOSE FLUSHING OF ALL DOWN PIPES AND GUTTERS.
	RD13.	CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A WATER TEST FOR ALL INTERNAL DOWNPIPES FOR 10 MINUTES AT 100mm OF HEAD WATER/OR AIR TEST PRESSURE OF NOT LESS THAN 30 kPa FOR A MINIMUM OF 3 MINUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3500.





AH AH 24.08.23 21.04.23 AH 31.10.22 REVISION DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWN

AMENDED LAYOUT

B AMENDED LAYOUT

A FOR APPROVAL

COPYRIGHT © THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND THE PROPERTY OF AIDAN HOGAN. IT MUST NOT BE RETAINED, COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE AUTHORITY OF AIDAN HOGAN. DISCLAIMER THIS DRAWING AND ITS CONTENTS ARE ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED. ARE CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE INTENDED. AIDAN HOGAN WILL NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING FROM THE USE OF THE DRAWING FOR OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED PURPOSE OR

WHERE THE DRAWING HAS BEEN ALTERED, AMENDED OR CHANGED EITHER MANUALLY OR ELECTRONICALLY BY ANY THIRD PARTY. HIS IS AN UNCONTROLLED DOCUMENT ISSUED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, UNLESS SIGNED, FIGURED DUCUMENT INSOLD FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, UNLESS SIGNED, FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED. DO NOT SCALE REDUCED SIZE DRAWINGS VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY ON-SITE OR OFF-SITE WORKS OR FABRICATION. IF IN DOUBT - ASK.





DRIVEWAY 2 LONG. SECTION



WARNING

BEWARE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND THEIR EXACT POSITION SHOULD BE PROVEN ON SITE. NO GUARANTEE IS GIVEN THAT ALL EXISTING SERVICES ARE SHOWN

CIVIL ENGINEER PROJECT TITLE DUAL OCCUP AIDAN HOGAN B.Eng. CPEng, MIEAustralia 19 PARK ST, CAMPS e: hoganaodan@gmail.com GRAPHIO AM DRAWING TITLE DRIVEWAY DI SUITE 3.04, 56 BOWMAN STREET, PYRMONT, NSW 2009



B85

	mm		
Vidth	:	1870	
rack	:	1770	
ock to Lock Time	:	6.0	
Steering Angle	:	34.1	

PANCY						
SIE	NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION					
	designer AH	SHEET SIZE				
FTAILS	SCALE	PROJECT START DATE				
	JOB No. 022006		DRAWING No.			